TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 12/20/1996 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Keiper GmbH & Co. KG | | 07/04/2008 | CORPORATION: GERMANY |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | RECARO GmbH & Co. KG | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Stuttgarter StraBe 73 | |
| City: | Kirchheim unter Tech | |
| State/Country: | GERMANY | |
| Postal Code: | D-73230 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: GERMANY | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1499467 | ERGOMED |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)659-1559

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: nwhitner@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondent Name: Barth X. deRosa, Dickinson Wright, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1901 L Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 820-105

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Barth X. deRosa, Dickinson Wright, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1901 L Street, N.W.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003830 FRAME: 0269

900113178

70077

| Address Line 2: Suite 800 Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036 | | | | |
|--|-------------------|--|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Barth X. deRosa | | | |
| Signature: | /Barth X. deRosa/ | | | |
| Date: | 08/06/2008 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=POA and App of Dom Rep#page1.tif | | | | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003830 FRAME: 0270

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KEIPER GmbH & Co. KG (Assignor), a corporation organized under the laws of GERMANY, domiciled and doing business at Hertelsbrunnenring 2, 67657-Kaiserslautern, Germany, is the present title owner of the trademark ERGOMED and U.S. Registration No. 1,499,467 which covers the mark ERGOMED as filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 16, 1987 and registered on August 9, 1988;

AND WHEREAS, RECARO GmbH & Co. KG (Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of Germany, domiciled and doing business at Stuttgarter Straße 73, D-73230 Kirchheim unter Teck, Germany, is desirous of acquiring all of the rights, title, and interest in and to the trademark ERGOMED and U.S. Registration No. 1,499,467 covering the trademark ERGOMED.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns, conveys, and transfers to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all rights, title, and interest in and to the trademark ERGOMED and U.S. Registration No. 1,499,467 covering the trademark ERGOMED, together with that part of the goodwill of the Assignor's business in connection with the use of and symbolized by the trademark ERGOMED.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunder executed this instrument this 4 th day of July , 2008, with a nunc pro tunc effective date of December 20, 1996

KEIPER GmbH & Co. KG

By: Ofeini D

Position: <u>Senior Vice President</u> Engineering

TRADEMARK REEL: 003830 FRAME: 0271

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATION

Mark:

ERGOMED

Registration No.:

1,499,467

Class No.:

12

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints Barth X. deRosa, Samuel D. Littlepage, Nicole M. Meyer, Jonathan Redway, Steven D. Lustig, Ruth M. Finch and Karen Kovacs, all members of a Bar, and the firm of Dickinson Wright PLLC, 1901 L Street, N.W. Suite 800, Washington, D.C. 20036 as its attorneys to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith, and upon whom notices of process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATION

Barth X. deRosa and Dickinson Wright PLLC, whose postal address is 1901 L Street, N.W., Suite 800, Washington, D.C. 20036, are hereby designated applicant owner's representative upon whom notices of process in the proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

RECARO GMBH & CO. KG

Title:

Managing Director

Managing Director

Date: July 4, 2008

DC 820-105 122175

RECORDED: 08/06/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003830 FRAME: 0272